Trade payables  3,418 - 3,418 - 3,418
Deferred income tax liabilities  3,770 - 3,770 - 3,770

   72,597 - 72,597 - 72,597

Total liabilities  191,549 - 191,549 - 191,549

NET ASSETS  244,101 - 244,101 10,676 254,777

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 equity holders of the Company
Share capital  15,000 - 15,000 - 15,000
Treasury shares  (8,885) - (8,885) - (8,885)
Retained profits  238,066 - 238,066 - 238,066
Other reserves 2.2(g)C (80) - (80) 10,676 10,596

   244,101 - 244,101 10,676 254,777

Total equity  244,101 - 244,101 10,676 254,777

Boustead Projects Limited Annual Report 2019 91

Overview

Strategic Report

Financial Statements

NO T ES T O T HE
F IN A NCI A L S TAT EMEN T S
F O R T H E  F I N A N C I A L Y E A R E N D E D 3 1  M A R C H 2 0 1 9

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.2 Adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

(d) Reconciliation of the Group’s total comprehensive income reported in accordance with SFRS to SFRS(I)

As previously
reported

under
SFRS
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy as
described in

Note 2.2(b)
$’000

As restated
under

SFRS(I)
$’000

Financial year ended
31 March 2018

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue   201,342 (31,707) 169,635
Cost of sales (136,105) 25,744 (110,361)

Gross profit 65,237 (5,963) 59,274

Other income 3,617 - 3,617
Other gains – net 77 - 77

Expenses  (30,628) - (30,628)

Share of (loss)/profit of an associated company
 and joint ventures (2,851) 5,963 3,112

Profit before income tax 35,452 - 35,452

Income tax expense (6,301) - (6,301)

Total profit 29,151 - 29,151

Other comprehensive income 1,405 - 1,405

Total comprehensive income 30,556 - 30,556

(e) There were no material adjustments to the Group’s statement of cash flows arising from the transition from
SFRS to SFRS(I).

92

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

(f) Reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with SFRS to SFRS(I)

Note

Reported
under
SFRS
$’000

Effects of
applying

SFRS(I) 15
$’000

Reported
under

SFRS(I)
$’000

As at 1 April 2017

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  100,164 - 100,164
Trade receivables 2.2(g)B 43,272 (2,748) 40,524
Other receivables and prepayments  143,309 - 143,309
Contracts work-in-progress 2.2(g)B 2,468 (2,468) -
Contract assets 2.2(g)B - 5,216 5,216

   289,213 - 289,213

Non-current assets
Investments in joint ventures  37,263 - 37,263
Investments in subsidiaries  28,282 - 28,282
Available-for-sale financial assets  20,519 - 20,519
Property, plant and equipment  506 - 506

   86,570 - 86,570

Total assets  375,783 - 375,783

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  167,419 - 167,419
Income tax payable  4,651 - 4,651

   172,070 - 172,070

Non-current liabilities
Trade payables  3,170 - 3,170
Deferred income tax liabilities  77 - 77

   3,247 - 3,247

Total liabilities  175,317 - 175,317

NET ASSETS  200,466 - 200,466

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 equity holders of the Company
Share capital  15,000 - 15,000
Treasury shares  (35) - (35)
Retained profits  185,141 - 185,141
Other reserves  360 - 360

   200,466 - 200,466

Total equity  200,466 - 200,466

NO T ES T O T HE
F IN A NCI A L S TAT EMEN T S
F O R T H E F I N A N C I A L Y E A R E N D E D 3 1  M A R C H 2 0 1 9

Boustead Projects Limited Annual Report 2019 93

Overview

Strategic Report

Financial Statements

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

(f)  Reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with SFRS to SFRS(I) (cont’d)

Note

As at
31 March

2018
reported

under
SFRS
$’000

Effects of
applying

SFRS(I) 15
$’000

As at
31 March

2018
reported

under
SFRS(I)

$’000

Effects of
applying
SFRS(I) 9

$’000

As at
1 April

2018
reported

under
SFRS(I)

$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  52,802 - 52,802 - 52,802
Trade receivables 2.2(g)B 15,134 (2,540) 12,594 - 12,594
Other receivables
 and prepayments  140,053 - 140,053 - 140,053
Contract assets 2.2(g)B - 2,540 2,540 - 2,540

   207,989 - 207,989 - 207,989

Non-current assets
Investments in joint ventures  44,240 - 44,240 - 44,240
Investments in subsidiaries  40,022 - 40,022 - 40,022
Financial assets,
 available-for-sale  2.2(g)C 20,519 - 20,519 (20,519) -
Financial assets, at FVOCI  2.2(g)C - - - 31,195 31,195

   104,781 - 104,781 10,676 115,457

Total assets  312,770 - 312,770 10,676 323,446

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  73,000 - 73,000 - 73,000
Income tax payable  2,468 - 2,468 - 2,468

   75,468 - 75,468 - 75,468

Total liabilities  75,468 - 75,468 - 75,468

NET ASSETS  237,302 - 237,302 10,676 247,978

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 equity holders of the Company
Share capital  15,000 - 15,000 - 15,000
Treasury shares  (8,885) - (8,885) - (8,885)
Retained profits  229,818 - 229,818 - 229,818
Other reserves 2.2(g)C 1,369 - 1,369 10,676 12,045

   237,302 - 237,302 10,676 247,978

Total equity  237,302 - 237,302 10,676 247,978

NO T ES T O T HE
F IN A NCI A L S TAT EMEN T S
F O R T H E  F I N A N C I A L Y E A R E N D E D 3 1  M A R C H 2 0 1 9

94

NO T ES T O T HE
F IN A NCI A L S TAT EMEN T S
F O R T H E F I N A N C I A L Y E A R E N D E D 3 1  M A R C H 2 0 1 9

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.2 Adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

(g) Explanatory notes to reconciliations:

The effects of transition to SFRS(I) mainly arises from the optional exemptions provided for under SFRS(I) 1
and the adoption of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments and SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.